
250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180405	-	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Request	for	April	2018	Facility	committee	Meeting.docx	

Proposed Committee Recommendation(s) 

Staff recommends that Board of Directors approve MPS agreeing to potential change order 11 
(“PCO 11”) (“furnish & install power & switch for basketball backboards”) from general 
contractor RC Construction and signing the corresponding change orders upon receipt from RC 
Construction Services Inc.  The total cost for PCO 11 has been estimated to be approximately 
$19,210.00.  Gafcon is presently reviewing the cost estimate provided by RC Construction and 
will negotiate a fair and equitable price based on its own estimate. 

Background 

Board policy requires that all project change orders be brought to the Board for review and 
approval.  General contractor “RC Construction Services, Inc.” has submitted a change order 
request.  At a prior board meeting Gafcon mentioned that certain change orders would be 
forthcoming due to certain scope gaps in the drawings.  PCO 11 is needed due to information 
missing from the bid set.  Specifically, the electrical engineer failed to provide power to the 
basketball backboards limiting the utility of the gymnasium for other sporting activities, such as 
volleyball.  No fees will be charged by the design team for making these corrections.  These are 
installation costs that would have been incurred anyway by MPS had the omission not occurred.  
These are Change Order Requests.  The formal change order request will be forthcoming from 
RC Construction on the prescribed industry form. 

Budget Impacts 

The Board previously approved the revised project budget for MSA-Santa Ana ($4,459,380) 
which included an inter-company/school loan to cover overages above the previously approved 
project budget ($3,859,380).  This potential change order will be covered by the current budget. 

Exhibits (attachments): 

1. PCO #11

Facility Committee Agenda Item #: II.D- Action Item

Date: April 12, 2018 

To: Magnolia Board of Directors

From: Caprice Young, Ed.D., CEO & Superintendent 

Staff Lead: Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities 

RE: Project Change Order Requests for MSA – Santa Ana 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180405	-	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Request	for	April	2018	Facility	committee	Meeting.docx	

 

 

Exhibit 1 
 

Potential Change Order #11 
 
















