
250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180524	-	MSA-SA	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Requests	.docx	

I. Proposed Recommendation(s)

Staff recommends that the full Board of Directors of MPS approve the potential change
orders described herein for the MSA-Santa Ana Project.  The Facility Committee considered the 
requested approval at the Facility Committee meeting held on Monday, May 21, 2018.  Subject to 
providing additional information for consideration by the full Board, the Facility Committee stated 
it would recommend approval.  Specifically, the Facility Committee requested that the amounts 
shown below in the table be reconciled with the numbers in the Gafcon report attached to the 
Facilities Update. 

II. Background

Board policy requires that all project change orders be brought to the Board for review and
approval.  General contractor “RC Construction Services, Inc.” has submitted several change order 
requests summarized below and attached as Exhibit A.  Note that Exhibit A is a change order log 
which lists all change orders to date, including those which previously have been approved by the 
Board and those which remain to be approved. They are marked as such. 

At a prior board meeting Gafcon, our construction manager for the project, mentioned that 
certain change orders would be forthcoming due to certain scope gaps in the drawings.  No fees 
will be charged by the design team for making these corrections.  These are costs that would have 
been incurred anyway by MPS had the omission not occurred.  These are Change Order Requests. 
The formal change order request will be forthcoming from RC Construction on the prescribed 
industry form. 

Certain change orders, specifically PCO#04R and PCO#05R, are deductive change orders 
agreed upon during the value engineering stage of the project which reduce the overall project 

Board Agenda Item #: III D.

Date: May 24, 2018 

To: Magnolia Board of Directors 

From: Caprice Young, Ed.D., CEO & Superintendent 

Staff Lead: Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities 

RE: Project Change Order Requests for MSA – Santa Ana (REVISED) 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180524	-	MSA-SA	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Requests	.docx	

	

costs by $140,108.  Gafcon has determined that these credits being provided to MPS are fair and 
reasonable. 
 
The change orders approved to date PCO#s 2, 3 and 11 (in blue) and the change orders for which 
approval is sought are as follows: 
 

No. Description Agreed to Amount Reason for Change Order 
PCO #2 Provide power to fire alarm 

system 
$3,440.25 Design omission 

PCO #3 Provide power to water 
heater 

$1,096.33 Design omission 

PCO #11R Provide power & switch to 
basketball backboards 

$16,531.00* Design omission 

Total Approved to Date $21,067.58  

PCO #4R Deductive change order / 
credit for deleting windows 
at east masonry wall 

($110,040.00) Value Engineering Savings 

PCO #5R Deductive change order / 
credit for delete anti-
graffiti, carpet tiles in 
certain areas, and lockers 

($30,068.00) Value Engineering Savings 

PCO#6 Furnish and install 
rubberized flooring in 
gymnasium 

$109,383.00 At first the flooring was removed in order to 
save on cost.  However, a rubberized flooring 
will allow the space to function as a full 
gymnasium and is the least expensive 
alternative.  This was previously previewed for 
the Board.  We selected the best value product. 
The CM reviewed the proposal and determined 
that this is a fair price. 

PCO#7R Furnish and install plaster at 
column 

$3,820.00** Design omission 

PCO#08R Furnish & Install sheet 
metal cap between curtain 
wall and parapet wall 

$3,616.00** Design omission 

COR#09R Provide power and 
thermostat to control ED-2I 

$319.19** Design omission 

COR#10 Furnish & install electrical 
upgrade to HP-1 

$351.00 Design omission 

Total to be Approved ($22,618.81)  

Total of Amounts Approved to Date and 
to be Approved 

($1,551.23)  



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180524	-	MSA-SA	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Requests	.docx	

	

 
Notes to above change order table: 
* Board approved up to $19,210.00.  Negotiated amount was less.  Higher amount is reflected 

in Gafcon report. 
** RC construction change order request was higher than final negotiated amounts.  The amounts 

in the Gafcon report attached to the Facilities Update pre-dated certain final negotiated 
amounts and consequently the numbers are different. 

 
The Gafcon report also lists PCOs that are expected for certain server modifications required by 
the Orange County Health Department and revisions to the fire sprinkler stand pipe.  The expected 
amount is approximately $30,000.  We have not been presented with change order requests yet. 

III. Budget Impacts 
The Board previously approved the revised project budget for MSA-Santa Ana 

($4,463,527) which is $604,147 greater than the previously approved project budget ($3,859,380).  
The Board agreed to an intercompany loan in the amount of $600,000 to close the gap.  While the 
total of all change orders to date are a credit, further change orders in the amount of $30,000 may 
be forthcoming.  Since a hard cost contingency was not included in the revised approved budget, 
staff may have to return to the Board to approve an increase to the intercompany loan.  We are 
currently seeking a credit from the architects for all the costs associated with design omissions.  
Further, the general contractor has not drawn down its own contingency of $130,000.  
Consequently, the net impact may be zero or even a credit to the project. 
 
Exhibits: 

A. Change Order Log 
B. Change Order Request Numbers  

• COR#04R 
• COR#05R 
• COR#06 
• COR#07R 
• COR#08R 
• COR#09R 
• COR#10 
• COR#11R (Previously Approved) 

 



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180524	-	MSA-SA	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Requests	.docx	

 
 

Exhibit A 
 

Change Order Request Log 



pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD


pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD


pontiveros
Typewritten Text
LESS VE SAVINGS	$140,108.00
BALANCE		($1,551.23)

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text



	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
180524	-	MSA-SA	-	Board	Cover	Sheet	for	Change	Order	Requests	.docx	

 
 

 
Exhibit B 

 
Change Order Request Documentation 






















































	180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests 
	180517 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests 



